

BILLY J. WILLIAMS, OSB #901366
United States Attorney
COBY HOWELL, Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office
1000 SW Third Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-2902
Tel: (503) 727-1023 | Fax: (503) 727-1117
Email: Coby.Howell@usdoj.gov

JOHN C. CRUDEN, Assistant Attorney General
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief
MICHAEL R. EITEL, Senior Attorney
ANDREA GELATT, Trial Attorney
ROMNEY PHILPOTT, Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 844-1479 | Fax: (303) 844-1350
Email: Michael.Eitel@usdoj.gov; Andrea.Gelatt@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, et
al.,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:01-CV-00640-SI

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
OPENING BRIEF
REGARDING PROPOSED
TIMING FOR A
REASONABLE NEPA
PROCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 2

APPLICABLE LAW 3

DISCUSSION..... 5

 A. Federal Defendants’ Proposed Timeline for Preparing an EIS Comports
 with the Court’s Guidance and Allows for Meaningful Public Involvement 5

 1. Federal Defendants’ Proposed Schedule 6

 a. Scoping 6

 b. Draft EIS 8

 c. Final EIS 11

 d. Issuance of ROD 12

 2. Federal Defendants’ Proposed Schedule is Corroborated by Prior
 NEPA Processes..... 13

 3. The Court Should Adopt Federal Defendants’ Proposed Schedule..... 17

 B. Coordination of NEPA Review and ESA Consultation Process 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	3
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1137, 1154 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	4, 5, 17
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Delta Smelt Consol. Cases</i> , 1:09–CV–00407 OWW DLB, 2011 WL 1740308 (E.D. Cal. May 4, 2011)	5, 17
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	3
<i>Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	3
<i>In re Barr Lab., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	4
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	4
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)	18
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3rd Cir. 1998)	4
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	18

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) 3

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4, 5

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 3

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 230.12 7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2 19

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 6, 7

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a)(1) 7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a) 6, 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b) 6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) 13

40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.10-16 8

40 C.F.R. § 1503.1(a)(1) 11

40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a) 12

40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 6, 13

40 C.F.R. § 1506.9 11, 12

40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b) 13

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 9

43 C.F.R. § 46.225 10
